

GOVER DHAN CHAUHAN Vs. DR RAM BABU RASTOGI ANDORS

13.09.2023

Present: Sh. Ashok Sharma, ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

An application moved on 11.09.2023 for waiving of cost of Rs.3,000/- which was imposed vide order dated 10.08.2023. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he was not well for which he could not prepare the arguments. Copy of medical report shown. Heard. Cost waived.

Matter is fixed for clarification regarding the territorial jurisdiction. Ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that the part payment was made by plaintiff to defendant at his house situated in Ambe Enclave, Chauhan Patti, Sabhapur which is under the jurisdiction of PS Sonia Vihar and thus falls under North-East District.

Issue summons for settlement of issues to the defendant on filing of PF, returnable for 19.10.2023. Steps be taken within seven days.

(KAPIL KUMAR)
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
13.09.2023

sb